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Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Absolutes/col percents

Q.1 Thinking about steps you personally might take to support equality for disabled people, would you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements?
Base: All respondents
Summary Table

I would like to
| would | would like to | would like to know how | can
complain if | help raise encourage help change
saw a disabled awareness of others to people's
person being the importance support attitudes
treated of access for equality for towards
unfairly disabled people _disabled people _disabled people
Unweighted base 2049 2049 2049 2049
Weighted base 2049 2049 2049 2049
Agree 1698 1200 1427 1108
83% 59% 70% 54%
Disagree 68 238 175 280
3% 12% 9% 14%
Don't know 283 611 447 661
14% 30% 22% 32%
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Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Table 2

Q.1 Thinking about steps you personally might take to support equality for disabled people, would you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements?
Base: All respondents
| would complain if | saw a disabled person being treated unfairly

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Agree 1698 773 925 185 249 336 289 257 382 434 483 359 423 447 426 414 254 157
83% 79% 87% 76% 7% 83% 84% 85% 90% 81% 81% 83% 86% 83% 79% 82% 88% 87%

Disagree 68 50 18 10 12 14 10 13 10 16 24 17 12 10 26 17 10 4
3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2%

Don't know 283 160 123 49 63 56 45 35 35 83 88 55 57 79 84 75 25 19

14% 16% 12% 20% 19% 14% 13% 11%
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Table 2

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.1 Thinking about steps you personally might take to support equality for disabled people, would you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements?

Base: All respondents

| would complain if | saw a disabled person being treated unfairly

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Agree 1698 157 73 208 133 151 94 151 208 240 160 124
83% 87% 79% 88% 75% 78% 89% 80% 80% 87% 88% 80%

Disagree 68 4 3 3 10 15 1 8 3 8 10 3
3% 2% 4% 1% 6% 8% 1% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2%

Don't know 283 19 16 26 33 27 11 29 50 29 13 28
14% 11% 18% 11% 19% 14% 11% 15% 19% 11% 7% 18%
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Table 3

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.1 Thinking about steps you personally might take to support equality for disabled people, would you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements?

Base: All respondents

| would like to help raise awareness of the importance of access for disabled people

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Agree 1200 528 672 138 156 220 195 206 285 323 339 234 304 312 300 311 162 114
59% 54% 63% 57% 48% 54% 57% 68% 67% 61% 57% 55% 62% 58% 56% 61% 56% 63%

Disagree 238 162 76 27 43 54 47 28 39 58 82 59 39 63 63 61 33 18
12% 16% 7% 11% 13% 13% 14% 9% 9% 11% 14% 14% 8% 12% 12% 12% 11% 10%

Don't know 611 294 317 78 126 132 103 70 102 151 173 137 150 161 174 134 94 48

30%
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Table 3

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.1 Thinking about steps you personally might take to support equality for disabled people, would you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements?

Base: All respondents

| would like to help raise awareness of the importance of access for disabled people

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Agree 1200 114 60 159 92 103 56 116 147 165 106 82
59% 63% 65% 67% 52% 53% 53% 61% 56% 60% 58% 53%

Disagree 238 18 12 17 32 30 8 24 32 32 25 9
12% 10% 13% 7% 18% 15% 7% 13% 12% 11% 14% 6%

Don't know 611 48 20 62 52 60 43 49 82 80 51 65
30% 27% 21% 26% 30% 31% 40% 26% 31% 29% 28% 42%
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Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Table 4

Q.1 Thinking about steps you personally might take to support equality for disabled people, would you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements?
Base: All respondents
I would like to encourage others to support equality for disabled people

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Agree 1427 632 795 166 205 281 234 226 316 373 415 282 358 373 363 362 192 137
70% 64% 75% 68% 63% 69% 68% 74% 74% 70% 70% 66% 73% 70% 68% 2% 67% 76%

Disagree 175 125 50 25 33 28 33 21 34 50 51 44 29 47 51 42 24 12
9% 13% 5% 10% 10% 7% 10% 7% 8% 9% 9% 10% 6% 9% 10% 8% 8% 6%

Don't know 447 226 220 52 86 97 78 58 77 110 128 104 105 116 123 103 73 32

22% 23% 21% 21% 27% 24% 23% 19%
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Page 7

Disability Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Absolutes/col percents
Table 4

Q.1 Thinking about steps you personally might take to support equality for disabled people, would you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements?

Base: All respondents
I would like to encourage others to support equality for disabled people

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Agree 1427 137 68 181 113 125 68 134 177 197 125 104
70% 76% 74% 76% 64% 65% 63% 71% 68% 71% 68% 67%

Disagree 175 12 3 10 29 24 3 19 29 18 21 8
9% 6% 4% 4% 16% 13% 3% 10% 11% 6% 12% 5%

Don't know 447 32 21 47 35 44 36 35 54 62 37 44

22% 18% 23% 20% 20% 23% 34% 19% 21% 22% 20% 28%
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Table 5

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.1 Thinking about steps you personally might take to support equality for disabled people, would you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements?

Base: All respondents

| would like to know how | can help change people's attitudes towards disabled people

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Agree 1108 484 624 140 153 212 175 175 253 295 314 224 275 291 275 292 147 104
54% 49% 59% 57% 47% 52% 51% 57% 59% 55% 53% 52% 56% 54% 51% 58% 51% 58%

Disagree 280 171 109 31 44 53 59 39 53 76 96 58 50 70 76 74 36 24
14% 17% 10% 13% 14% 13% 17% 13% 12% 14% 16% 13% 10% 13% 14% 15% 12% 13%

Don't know 661 329 332 72 128 140 110 90 120 162 184 149 167 176 186 140 106 52

32%
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Table 5

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.1 Thinking about steps you personally might take to support equality for disabled people, would you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements?

Base: All respondents

| would like to know how | can help change people's attitudes towards disabled people

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Agree 1108 104 53 149 90 100 52 101 142 148 95 73
54% 58% 58% 63% 51% 52% 48% 54% 55% 54% 52% 47%

Disagree 280 24 13 23 37 33 11 25 32 38 25 18
14% 13% 14% 10% 21% 17% 10% 13% 12% 14% 14% 12%

Don't know 661 52 26 66 49 59 44 62 86 91 62 64
32% 29% 28% 28% 28% 31% 42% 33% 33% 33% 34% 41%
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Table 6

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?

Base: All respondents
Summary Table

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Funny
Commonly used
Offensive
Harmless

Never heard of it

Prepared by ComRes

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Spastic Window licker Retarded Spaz Cripple Moron
2049 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049
2049 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049

34 147 31 70 19 108
2% 7% 2% 3% 1% 5%

381 105 563 291 576 648
19% 5% 27% 14% 28% 32%

1621 847 1454 1504 1358 1232
79% 41% 71% 73% 66% 60%

168 105 226 90 270 313
8% 5% 11% 4% 13% 15%

36 959 21 287 28 21
2% 47% 1% 14% 1% 1%
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Table 7

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?

Base: All respondents
Spastic

Page 11

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Funny 34 25 9 16 14 2 - 1 * 12 8 6 8 10 14 5 3 2
2% 3% 1% 6% 4% 1% - * * 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1%

Commonly used 381 213 168 87 55 60 36 53 90 94 98 100 89 114 87 99 60 22
19% 22% 16% 36% 17% 15% 11% 18% 21% 18% 17% 23% 18% 21% 16% 20% 21% 12%

Offensive 1621 734 886 178 248 325 297 248 323 429 469 329 393 398 434 407 234 149
79% 75% 83% 73% 77% 80% 86% 82% 76% 81% 79% 77% 80% 74% 81% 80% 81% 82%

Harmless 168 100 68 22 32 33 24 19 39 45 50 43 31 52 34 48 22 11
8% 10% 6% 9% 10% 8% 7% 6% 9% 8% 8% 10% 6% 10% 6% 9% 8% 6%

Never heard of it 36 13 22 7 16 7 1 2 3 8 12 6 10 12 11 7 3 3
2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
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Table 7

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?

Base: All respondents
Spastic

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Funny 34 2 1 * 3 6 2 4 8 2 1 4
2% 1% 1% * 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%

Commonly used 381 22 19 39 41 36 12 25 61 53 48 26
19% 12% 21% 16% 23% 19% 11% 13% 23% 19% 26% 17%

Offensive 1621 149 73 196 139 150 88 159 181 216 145 126
79% 82% 79% 82% 79% 78% 83% 84% 70% 78% 80% 81%

Harmless 168 11 10 21 17 14 7 7 33 19 15 13
8% 6% 11% 9% 10% 7% 7% 4% 13% 7% 8% 8%

Never heard of it 36 3 - 4 3 6 2 3 9 2 1 1
2% 2% - 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1%
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Disability Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Table 8

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?
Base: All respondents

Window licker

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Funny 147 88 59 54 37 33 16 6 2 40 49 37 21 30 40 54 14 8
7% 9% 6% 22% 11% 8% 5% 2% * 7% 8% 9% 4% 6% 7% 11% 5% 4%

Commonly used 105 55 50 28 31 24 10 9 2 22 30 34 18 16 19 47 18 5
5% 6% 5% 12% 9% 6% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 8% 4% 3% 4% 9% 6% 3%

Offensive 847 364 483 82 136 189 168 119 152 194 254 178 222 191 222 218 121 95
41% 37% 45% 34% 42% 47% 49% 39% 36% 36% 43% 41% 45% 36% 41% 43% 42% 52%

Harmless 105 70 35 38 22 15 16 5 11 24 23 37 20 29 29 33 5 8
5% 7% 3% 15% 7% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 9% 4% 5% 5% 7% 2% 5%

Never heard of it 959 462 497 91 132 165 143 169 260 272 272 189 227 289 246 211 143 70

47% 47% 47% 37% 41% 41% 42% 55% 61% 51% 46% 44% 46% 54% 46%
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42% 50% 39%

Page 13

Absolutes/col percents

ComRes




Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Table 8

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?
Base: All respondents

Window licker

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Funny 147 8 3 29 22 21 5 8 20 11 10 11
7% 4% 4% 12% 12% 11% 4% 4% 8% 4% 5% 7%

Commonly used 105 5 10 26 11 8 2 5 10 6 16 6
5% 3% 10% 11% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 9% 4%

Offensive 847 95 48 102 68 75 44 79 82 109 77 68
41% 52% 53% 43% 38% 39% 42% 42% 32% 39% 42% 44%

Harmless 105 8 2 18 13 10 2 8 14 15 3 11
5% 5% 2% 8% 7% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 7%

Never heard of it 959 70 33 95 82 89 54 91 150 139 90 66
47% 39% 36% 40% 47% 46% 50% 49% 58% 50% 49% 42%

Prepared by ComRes
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Table 9

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?
Base: All respondents

Retarded

Unweighted base
Weighted base
Funny

Commonly used

Offensive

Harmless

Never heard of it

Prepared by ComRes

Page 15

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &
South Mid- Eng- South Scot-
Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189
2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180
31 23 8 13 9 9 - - - 10 7 7 7 7 13 6 4 1
2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% - - - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
563 310 253 118 120 94 61 70 100 149 155 138 121 139 145 150 97 32
27% 32% 24% 48% 37% 23% 18% 23% 23% 28% 26% 32% 25% 26% 27% 30% 34% 18%
1454 633 821 144 198 311 264 231 306 385 418 296 355 377 389 356 190 143
71% 64% 77% 59% 61% 77% 77% 76% 2% 2% 70% 69% 2% 70% 2% 70% 66% 80%
226 136 90 43 50 33 33 20 48 47 67 60 54 65 52 65 34 11
11% 14% 8% 17% 16% 8% 10% 6% 11% 9% 11% 14% 11% 12% 10% 13% 12% 6%
21 13 8 5 8 2 2 1 4 2 4 6 9 12 3 2 1 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% * * * 1% * 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% * * 1%
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Table 9

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?

Base: All respondents
Retarded

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Funny 31 1 2 1 3 8 * 1 7 - 4 3
2% 1% 2% * 2% 4% * 1% 3% - 2% 2%

Commonly used 563 32 26 64 60 49 27 62 81 58 70 34
27% 18% 28% 27% 34% 26% 25% 33% 31% 21% 39% 22%

Offensive 1454 143 65 176 115 137 76 135 169 207 114 117
71% 80% 70% 74% 65% 71% 71% 71% 65% 75% 63% 75%

Harmless 226 11 9 27 28 22 12 16 31 33 22 14
11% 6% 10% 12% 16% 11% 12% 8% 12% 12% 12% 9%

Never heard of it 21 2 - 2 * 1 1 1 11 1 - 1

1%
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Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Table 10
Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?
Base: All respondents

Page 17

Absolutes/col percents

Spaz
Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Funny 70 44 26 24 23 16 3 3 1 21 28 13 9 14 22 18 9 8
3% 4% 2% 10% 7% 4% 1% 1% * 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4%

Commonly used 291 145 146 86 67 59 26 29 24 59 90 72 69 65 75 87 48 16
14% 15% 14% 35% 20% 15% 8% 9% 6% 11% 15% 17% 14% 12% 14% 17% 17% 9%

Offensive 1504 674 830 153 242 332 294 229 254 398 428 321 357 376 392 386 216 134
73% 69% 78% 63% 75% 82% 85% 75% 60% 75% 2% 75% 73% 70% 73% 76% 75% 74%

Harmless 90 57 32 23 27 16 15 4 4 20 30 23 17 25 28 24 10 3
4% 6% 3% 10% 8% 4% 4% 1% 1% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 1%

Never heard of it 287 154 134 15 22 18 20 54 158 75 75 54 83 99 71 48 39 31
14% 16% 13% 6% 7% 4% 6% 18% 37% 14% 13% 13% 17% 18% 13% 9% 13% 17%
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Table 10

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?
Base: All respondents

Spaz

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Funny
Commonly used
Offensive
Harmless

Never heard of it

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

70 8 2 7 9 9 2 4 13 1 7 8
3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% * 4% 5%

291 16 17 38 31 28 8 27 37 28 40 20
14% 9% 19% 16% 18% 15% 7% 14% 14% 10% 22% 13%

1504 134 65 192 129 138 84 140 172 204 132 113
73% 74% 70% 81% 73% 2% 78% 74% 66% 74% 2% 73%

90 3 5 7 11 17 4 4 14 11 5 8
4% 1% 6% 3% 6% 9% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 5%

287 31 13 19 16 22 13 27 52 46 25 22
14% 17% 14% 8% 9% 11% 13% 14% 20% 17% 14% 14%
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Table 11

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?

Base: All respondents
Cripple

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Funny 19 16 3 8 5 6 - - - 4 3 10 2 5 4 7 1 1
1% 2% * 3% 2% 1% - - - 1% * 2% * 1% 1% 1% * 1%

Commonly used 576 317 260 93 99 109 76 84 116 123 163 151 139 147 156 151 79 43
28% 32% 24% 38% 31% 27% 22% 27% 27% 23% 27% 35% 28% 27% 29% 30% 27% 24%

Offensive 1358 593 765 154 209 277 235 204 279 378 398 252 330 338 352 341 204 123
66% 60% 2% 63% 64% 68% 68% 67% 65% 71% 67% 59% 67% 63% 66% 67% 71% 68%

Harmless 270 156 114 45 42 41 49 33 61 69 78 69 54 84 66 64 38 19
13% 16% 11% 18% 13% 10% 14% 11% 14% 13% 13% 16% 11% 16% 12% 13% 13% 10%

Never heard of it 28 13 15 6 12 6 1 2 1 4 6 12 6 14 4 2 3 5
1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% * 1% * 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% * 1% 3%

Prepared by ComRes
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Table 11

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?
Base: All respondents

Cripple

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Funny
Commonly used
Offensive
Harmless

Never heard of it

Region
Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East
Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids
2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164
2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156
19 1 1 5 2 1 - - 5 - 1 3
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - - 2% - 1% 2%
576 43 27 73 51 50 17 65 82 65 62 41
28% 24% 30% 31% 29% 26% 16% 35% 31% 24% 34% 26%
1358 123 69 159 113 127 83 121 149 189 122 104
66% 68% 75% 67% 64% 66% 78% 64% 57% 68% 67% 67%
270 19 4 28 33 30 11 17 50 34 27 18
13% 10% 4% 12% 19% 16% 10% 9% 19% 12% 15% 12%
28 5 - 2 - 4 2 1 9 4 1 -
1% 3% - 1% - 2% 2% * 4% 2% 1% -

Prepared by ComRes
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Table 12

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?

Base: All respondents
Moron

Page 21

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Funny 108 65 43 40 37 18 4 3 7 32 36 26 13 28 30 35 11 4
5% 7% 4% 16% 11% 4% 1% 1% 2% 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 7% 4% 2%

Commonly used 648 341 306 116 119 138 87 92 95 150 191 154 152 157 162 183 101 44
32% 35% 29% 48% 37% 34% 25% 30% 22% 28% 32% 36% 31% 29% 30% 36% 35% 24%

Offensive 1232 523 709 83 152 244 232 198 323 339 353 236 304 331 316 285 178 122
60% 53% 67% 34% 47% 60% 67% 65% 76% 64% 59% 55% 62% 62% 59% 56% 62% 68%

Harmless 313 184 129 76 71 62 41 32 31 75 97 73 68 83 92 79 34 24
15% 19% 12% 31% 22% 15% 12% 11% 7% 14% 16% 17% 14% 15% 17% 16% 12% 14%

Never heard of it 21 12 9 4 7 1 2 3 5 3 2 8 8 10 5 4 1 1

1%
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Table 12

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.2 How would you describe each of the words listed below?
Base: All respondents

Moron

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Funny

Commonly used

Offensive

Harmless

Never heard of it

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

108 4 2 15 18 13 3 10 20 8 8 8
5% 2% 2% 6% 10% 7% 3% 5% 8% 3% 4% 5%

648 44 35 85 63 57 32 65 78 80 69 39
32% 24% 38% 36% 36% 30% 30% 34% 30% 29% 38% 25%

1232 122 58 135 92 112 70 105 153 178 109 99
60% 68% 63% 57% 52% 58% 65% 55% 59% 64% 60% 64%

313 24 8 37 35 36 12 29 48 35 22 27
15% 14% 9% 15% 20% 19% 11% 15% 18% 13% 12% 17%

21 1 1 2 2 4 1 1 9 1 - *

1%
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Table 13

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009
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Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Base: All respondents

Summary Table

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Agree strongly
Agree

Disagree
Disagree strongly
NET: Disagree

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

(©)

@

@

Disabled people

Most service

often providers such
experience Disabled people as retailers
social have to Other people do and transport
isolation - constantly not really providers in
most people do fight to understand the  The Government Britain are
not normally receive the negative does not do ignorant of
associate or benefits to attitudes faced enough to disabled
socialise with which they are by disabled support people's access
disabled people entitled people disabled people needs
2049 2049 2049 2049 2049
2049 2049 2049 2049 2049
1599 1497 1835 1440 1242
78% 73% 90% 70% 61%
452 499 552 542 368
22% 24% 27% 26% 18%
1147 998 1282 898 875
56% 49% 63% 44% 43%
428 506 201 556 752
21% 25% 10% 27% 37%
22 46 13 53 55
1% 2% 1% 3% 3%
450 552 214 609 807
22% 27% 10% 30% 39%
2.99 2.95 3.16 2.94 2.76
0.69 0.76 0.61 0.80 0.77
0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02
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Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009
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Absolutes/col percents

Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Base: All respondents
Disabled people often experience social isolation - most people do not normally associate or socialise with disabled people

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Agree strongly

Agree

Disagree

Disagree strongly

NET: Disagree

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Gender Age Social Class Region

North  Wales &
South Mid- Eng- South Scot-
Total _Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189
2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180
1599 776 823 173 240 326 279 244 337 424 450 327 397 424 417 396 215 145
78% 79% 77% 71% 74% 80% 81% 80% 79% 80% 76% 76% 81% 79% 78% 78% 75% 81%
(4) 452 195 257 57 49 100 83 80 83 116 107 96 133 122 126 105 57 41
22% 20% 24% 24% 15% 25% 24% 26% 19% 22% 18% 22% 27% 23% 24% 21% 20% 23%
(3) 1147 581 565 116 191 226 196 164 254 308 343 231 264 303 291 291 158 104
56% 59% 53% 48% 59% 56% 57% 54% 60% 58% 58% 54% 54% 56% 54% 58% 55% 58%
(2) 428 198 230 65 81 73 63 60 87 105 134 100 90 108 114 105 67 35
21% 20% 22% 26% 25% 18% 18% 20% 20% 20% 23% 23% 18% 20% 21% 21% 23% 19%
1 22 10 13 6 4 7 2 1 3 4 10 4 5 5 6 5 6 -
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% -
450 208 243 70 85 79 66 61 89 108 144 103 95 112 120 110 74 35
22% 21% 23% 29% 26% 20% 19% 20% 21% 20% 24% 24% 19% 21% 22% 22% 25% 19%
2.99 2.98 3.00 2.92 2.88 3.03 3.04 3.06 2.98 3.01 2.92 2.97 3.07 3.01 3.00 2.98 2.92 3.03
0.69 0.66 0.71 0.77 0.66 0.70 0.67 0.69 0.65 0.67 0.68 0.70 0.70 0.68 0.70 0.67 0.72 0.65
0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05
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Absolutes/col percents

Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All respondents

Disabled people often experience social isolation - most people do not normally associate or socialise with disabled people

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Agree 1599 145 72 186 138 151 77 144 202 222 138 122
78% 81% 78% 78% 79% 78% 72% 76% 78% 80% 76% 79%

Agree strongly (4) 452 41 17 57 31 36 22 48 63 58 35 43
22% 23% 18% 24% 18% 18% 21% 26% 24% 21% 19% 27%

Agree (3) 1147 104 56 128 107 115 55 96 139 164 103 80
56% 58% 60% 54% 61% 60% 51% 51% 53% 59% 57% 51%

Disagree (2) 428 35 20 48 36 41 28 43 55 52 40 30
21% 19% 22% 20% 21% 21% 26% 23% 21% 19% 22% 19%

Disagree strongly 1) 22 - - 4 1 1 2 2 3 2 4 4
1% - - 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%

NET: Disagree 450 35 20 52 38 42 30 45 58 55 44 33
22% 19% 22% 22% 21% 22% 28% 24% 22% 20% 24% 21%

Mean 2.99 3.03 2.96 3.01 2.96 2.96 291 3.01 3.01 3.01 2.93 3.04

Standard deviation 0.69 0.65 0.63 0.71 0.65 0.65 0.73 0.72 0.71 0.66 0.71 0.75

Standard error 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06
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Disability Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Table 15

Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All respondents
Disabled people have to constantly fight to receive the benefits to which they are entitled

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

NET: Agree 1497 716 782 146 204 290 263 255 339 387 403 321 386 410 385 353 215 134
73% 73% 73% 60% 63% 2% 76% 84% 80% 73% 68% 75% 79% 76% 72% 70% 74% 74%

Agree strongly (4) 499 207 293 34 53 105 96 101 110 104 113 110 172 141 130 124 56 48
24% 21% 27% 14% 16% 26% 28% 33% 26% 20% 19% 26% 35% 26% 24% 24% 20% 27%

Agree (3) 998 509 489 112 151 186 167 154 229 283 290 211 215 270 255 229 158 86
49% 52% 46% 46% 46% 46% 49% 51% 54% 53% 49% 49% 44% 50% 48% 45% 55% 48%

Disagree (2) 506 244 262 89 106 106 75 47 83 131 178 100 97 121 133 140 71 41
25% 25% 25% 37% 33% 26% 22% 15% 20% 25% 30% 23% 20% 22% 25% 28% 25% 23%

Disagree strongly 1) 46 24 22 9 15 9 6 3 4 14 13 10 9 6 19 14 3 5
2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3%

NET: Disagree 552 268 284 98 121 115 81 50 87 145 191 109 106 127 152 154 74 46
27% 27% 27% 40% 37% 28% 24% 16% 20% 27% 32% 25% 21% 24% 28% 30% 26% 26%

Mean 2.95 2.91 2.99 2.70 2.75 2.95 3.02 3.16 3.04 2.90 2.85 2.98 3.12 3.02 2.93 2.91 2.93 2.99

Standard deviation 0.76 0.74 0.78 0.75 0.78 0.78 0.75 0.71 0.70 0.73 0.75 0.76 0.78 0.73 0.79 0.79 0.69 0.78

Standard error 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 15
Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Base: All respondents
Disabled people have to constantly fight to receive the benefits to which they are entitled

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Agree 1497 134 70 163 119 135 78 139 203 207 137 111
73% 74% 76% 69% 67% 70% 73% 74% 78% 75% 75% 71%

Agree strongly (4) 499 48 25 62 37 31 23 48 66 75 34 51
24% 27% 27% 26% 21% 16% 21% 26% 25% 27% 18% 33%

Agree (3) 998 86 46 101 82 104 55 91 137 133 103 60
49% 48% 50% 43% 46% 54% 52% 48% 53% 48% 56% 39%

Disagree (2) 506 41 22 68 50 49 27 45 52 68 44 39
25% 23% 24% 29% 28% 26% 25% 24% 20% 25% 24% 25%

Disagree strongly 1) 46 5 - 6 8 8 1 5 5 1 1 6
2% 3% - 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% * 1% 4%

NET: Disagree 552 46 22 74 57 58 28 49 57 69 46 44
27% 26% 24% 31% 33% 30% 27% 26% 22% 25% 25% 29%

Mean 2.95 2.99 3.03 2.92 2.84 2.82 2.93 2.97 3.01 3.02 2.93 3.00

Standard deviation 0.76 0.78 0.71 0.80 0.80 0.75 0.72 0.77 0.73 0.73 0.68 0.86

Standard error 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07
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Table 16

Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All respondents
Other people do not really understand the negative attitudes faced by disabled people

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Agree strongly

Agree

Disagree

Disagree strongly

NET: Disagree

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Gender Age Social Class Region

North  Wales &
South Mid- Eng- South Scot-
Total _Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189
2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180
1835 869 966 206 284 354 311 284 396 476 532 370 457 484 477 452 257 165
90% 88% 91% 85% 88% 87% 90% 93% 93% 89% 90% 86% 93% 90% 89% 89% 89% 92%
(4) 552 232 320 55 67 114 103 101 111 124 131 120 178 145 139 144 73 50
27% 24% 30% 23% 21% 28% 30% 33% 26% 23% 22% 28% 36% 27% 26% 28% 25% 28%
(3) 1282 637 645 150 217 240 208 183 284 352 401 250 279 339 337 308 184 115
63% 65% 61% 62% 67% 59% 60% 60% 67% 66% 68% 58% 57% 63% 63% 61% 64% 64%
(2) 201 104 96 38 36 48 29 19 31 57 57 56 32 49 54 53 32 13
10% 11% 9% 15% 11% 12% 8% 6% 7% 11% 10% 13% 6% 9% 10% 10% 11% 7%
1) 13 10 3 - 5 3 4 1 - 1 6 4 3 3 7 2 - 2
1% 1% * - 1% 1% 1% * - * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * - 1%
214 114 100 38 41 52 33 20 31 57 62 60 35 53 60 55 32 15
10% 12% 9% 15% 12% 13% 10% 7% 7% 11% 10% 14% 7% 10% 11% 11% 11% 8%
3.16 3.11 3.20 3.07 3.07 3.15 3.19 3.26 3.19 3.12 3.11 3.13 3.29 3.17 3.14 3.17 3.14 3.19
0.61 0.61 0.60 0.62 0.61 0.64 0.63 0.59 0.55 0.57 0.58 0.66 0.61 0.60 0.63 0.61 0.59 0.60
0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04
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Table 16
Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Base: All respondents
Other people do not really understand the negative attitudes faced by disabled people

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Agree 1835 165 79 212 160 172 94 165 234 251 164 140
90% 92% 86% 89% 91% 89% 88% 87% 90% 91% 90% 90%

Agree strongly (4) 552 50 27 79 38 37 31 54 71 74 42 48
27% 28% 30% 33% 22% 19% 29% 29% 27% 27% 23% 31%

Agree (3) 1282 115 52 133 122 135 62 110 163 176 122 92
63% 64% 56% 56% 69% 70% 58% 59% 63% 64% 67% 59%

Disagree (2) 201 13 13 24 16 18 13 23 24 25 19 12
10% 7% 14% 10% 9% 10% 12% 12% 9% 9% 10% 8%

Disagree strongly 1) 13 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 2 1 - 3
1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% * - 2%

NET: Disagree 214 15 13 26 16 21 13 24 27 26 19 16
10% 8% 14% 11% 9% 11% 12% 13% 10% 9% 10% 10%

Mean 3.16 3.19 3.15 3.22 3.13 3.07 3.17 3.16 3.16 3.17 3.13 3.19

Standard deviation 0.61 0.60 0.65 0.65 0.54 0.58 0.62 0.64 0.61 0.59 0.56 0.66

Standard error 0.01 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05
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Table 17

Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All respondents
The Government does not do enough to support disabled people

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Agree strongly

Agree

Disagree

Disagree strongly

NET: Disagree

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

(©)

®

@

@

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &
South Mid- Eng- South Scot-
Total _Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189
2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180
1440 661 779 147 200 274 250 240 328 351 394 297 398 389 375 357 191 128
70% 67% 73% 60% 62% 68% 73% 79% 77% 66% 66% 69% 81% 2% 70% 71% 66% 71%
542 248 294 41 53 108 101 115 125 112 122 122 186 150 147 138 59 48
26% 25% 28% 17% 16% 27% 29% 38% 29% 21% 21% 28% 38% 28% 27% 27% 21% 27%
898 413 485 106 147 166 149 126 203 239 272 175 212 239 228 219 132 80
44% 42% 45% 44% 45% 41% 43% 41% 48% 45% 46% 41% 43% 44% 43% 43% 46% 44%
556 289 268 83 113 118 88 60 95 169 176 127 84 135 137 141 94 50
27% 29% 25% 34% 35% 29% 25% 20% 22% 32% 30% 29% 17% 25% 25% 28% 33% 27%
53 34 19 14 12 13 6 4 3 12 24 7 10 13 25 9 4 3
3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2%
609 322 287 97 125 131 94 64 99 181 200 134 94 148 161 149 98 52
30% 33% 27% 40% 38% 32% 27% 21% 23% 34% 34% 31% 19% 28% 30% 29% 34% 29%
2.94 2.89 2.99 2.71 2.74 291 3.00 3.15 3.05 2.85 2.83 2.96 3.17 2.98 2.93 2.96 2.85 2.96
0.80 0.82 0.77 0.81 0.77 0.82 0.79 0.78 0.74 0.77 0.80 0.80 0.78 0.79 0.84 0.79 0.75 0.78
0.02 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06
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Table 17
Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Base: All respondents
The Government does not do enough to support disabled people

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Agree 1440 128 64 171 122 128 71 134 186 203 120 114
70% 71% 69% 72% 69% 66% 66% 71% 72% 73% 66% 73%

Agree strongly (4) 542 48 26 68 44 49 18 52 69 81 41 46
26% 27% 28% 29% 25% 25% 17% 28% 26% 29% 23% 30%

Agree (3) 898 80 38 104 78 79 53 82 117 122 79 68
44% 44% 41% 44% 44% 41% 50% 43% 45% 44% 43% 43%

Disagree (2) 556 50 29 62 50 55 35 46 68 67 59 35
27% 27% 31% 26% 29% 29% 33% 25% 26% 24% 32% 23%

Disagree strongly 1) 53 3 - 4 4 10 1 8 6 7 3 7
3% 2% - 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4%

NET: Disagree 609 52 29 66 54 65 36 55 74 74 62 42
30% 29% 31% 28% 31% 34% 34% 29% 28% 27% 34% 27%

Mean 2.94 2.96 2.97 2.99 2.92 2.87 2.83 2.94 2.96 3.00 2.87 2.98

Standard deviation 0.80 0.78 0.77 0.79 0.79 0.85 0.71 0.84 0.79 0.80 0.78 0.84

Standard error 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07
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Table 18

Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All respondents
Most service providers such as retailers and transport providers in Britain are ignorant of disabled people's access needs

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

NET: Agree 1242 539 703 131 187 248 212 205 260 313 340 254 334 356 323 287 159 118
61% 55% 66% 54% 58% 61% 61% 67% 61% 59% 57% 59% 68% 66% 60% 57% 55% 66%

Agree strongly (4) 368 143 225 29 52 89 62 61 75 80 89 79 119 106 95 89 40 37
18% 15% 21% 12% 16% 22% 18% 20% 18% 15% 15% 18% 24% 20% 18% 18% 14% 20%

Agree (3) 875 396 478 102 135 159 150 144 185 233 251 175 216 249 227 198 118 81
43% 40% 45% 42% 42% 39% 43% 47% 43% 44% 42% 41% 44% 46% 42% 39% 41% 45%

Disagree (2) 752 407 345 101 127 147 120 97 159 206 234 167 144 172 191 208 124 58
37% 41% 32% 42% 39% 36% 35% 32% 37% 39% 39% 39% 29% 32% 36% 41% 43% 32%

Disagree strongly (1) 55 38 18 11 11 11 13 3 7 13 20 8 13 10 24 11 6 5
3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%

NET: Disagree 807 444 363 112 138 157 133 100 167 219 254 176 158 181 214 219 130 62
39% 45% 34% 46% 42% 39% 39% 33% 39% 41% 43% 41% 32% 34% 40% 43% 45% 34%

Mean 2.76 2.66 2.85 2.62 2.70 2.81 2.76 2.86 2.77 2.71 2.69 2.76 2.89 2.84 2.74 2.72 2.67 2.83

Standard deviation 0.77 0.77 0.76 0.75 0.77 0.81 0.79 0.73 0.75 0.75 0.76 0.77 0.80 0.75 0.80 0.77 0.74 0.77

Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06
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Q.3 Thinking about the issues facing disabled people, how strongly would you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All respondents

Most service providers such as retailers and transport providers in Britain are ignorant of disabled people's access needs

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Agree 1242 118 46 137 105 105 57 119 173 183 101 99
61% 66% 50% 58% 59% 55% 54% 63% 66% 66% 56% 63%

Agree strongly (4) 368 37 16 51 22 25 17 37 52 54 23 33
18% 20% 17% 21% 13% 13% 16% 20% 20% 20% 13% 21%

Agree (3) 875 81 30 86 82 80 40 82 121 129 78 66
43% 45% 33% 36% 47% 42% 38% 43% 46% 47% 43% 42%

Disagree (2) 752 58 45 97 65 75 48 64 83 88 76 51
37% 32% 49% 41% 37% 39% 45% 34% 32% 32% 42% 33%

Disagree strongly 1) 55 5 2 3 6 12 1 6 4 5 5 6
3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 6% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4%

NET: Disagree 807 62 46 101 72 87 49 70 87 94 81 57
39% 34% 50% 42% 41% 45% 46% 37% 34% 34% 44% 37%

Mean 2.76 2.83 2.65 2.78 2.68 2.61 2.69 2.80 2.85 2.84 2.66 2.81

Standard deviation 0.77 0.77 0.78 0.80 0.74 0.79 0.75 0.79 0.75 0.75 0.74 0.81

Standard error 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06
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Table 19

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?
Base: All respondents

Summary Table

Disabled people Disabled people
Disabled people  Disabled people are seen as Disabled people are seen as
are seen as are seen as incapable of are seen as a Disabled people unreasonable
victims or inferior to leading a drain on are seen as and too
figures of pity other people normal life resources inspiring demanding
Unweighted base 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049
Weighted base 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049
Yes 1150 1088 1184 776 847 568
56% 53% 58% 38% 41% 28%
No 641 741 686 938 759 1123
31% 36% 33% 46% 37% 55%
Don't know 258 220 179 335 442 358
13% 11% 9% 16% 22% 17%
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ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents

Disabled people are seen as victims or figures of pity

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Yes 1150 536 614 136 178 240 183 178 236 297 333 221 299 315 285 293 154 104
56% 55% 58% 56% 55% 59% 53% 58% 55% 56% 56% 51% 61% 59% 53% 58% 53% 58%

No 641 317 324 78 101 109 128 87 137 161 202 164 114 150 177 159 104 50
31% 32% 30% 32% 31% 27% 37% 29% 32% 30% 34% 38% 23% 28% 33% 31% 36% 28%

Don't know 258 130 128 29 46 56 34 39 53 74 59 45 80 72 74 54 31 26
13% 13% 12% 12% 14% 14% 10% 13% 12% 14% 10% 11% 16% 13% 14% 11% 11% 15%
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 20
Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?
Base: All respondents
Disabled people are seen as victims or figures of pity

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Yes 1150 104 49 157 87 103 58 99 160 155 95 83
56% 58% 53% 66% 49% 54% 55% 53% 61% 56% 52% 53%

No 641 50 31 62 67 63 40 67 72 79 64 47
31% 28% 33% 26% 38% 33% 38% 36% 27% 28% 35% 30%

Don't know 258 26 12 19 23 27 8 22 29 43 23 26
13% 15% 13% 8% 13% 14% 8% 12% 11% 16% 13% 16%
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Table 21

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents

Disabled people are seen as inferior to other people

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Yes 1088 522 566 115 170 220 211 168 205 269 322 223 274 275 275 292 152 95
53% 53% 53% 47% 52% 54% 61% 55% 48% 51% 54% 52% 56% 51% 51% 58% 53% 53%

No 741 358 383 106 105 136 114 104 176 206 224 165 145 206 200 159 109 67
36% 36% 36% 43% 32% 34% 33% 34% 41% 39% 38% 38% 30% 38% 37% 31% 38% 37%

Don't know 220 103 117 23 50 49 20 32 45 57 48 43 72 57 62 55 28 19

11%
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Table 21

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents

Disabled people are seen as inferior to other people

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Yes 1088 95 53 140 99 105 54 87 118 157 98 83
53% 53% 58% 59% 56% 54% 51% 46% 45% 57% 54% 53%

No 741 67 25 77 57 68 44 82 111 95 66 50
36% 37% 27% 32% 32% 35% 41% 43% 43% 34% 36% 32%

Don't know 220 19 14 20 21 20 9 20 31 25 19 22
11% 10% 15% 9% 12% 10% 8% 10% 12% 9% 10% 14%
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Table 22

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents

Disabled people are seen as incapable of leading a normal life

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Yes 1184 551 633 139 172 235 213 180 244 301 341 245 297 311 307 300 166 101
58% 56% 59% 57% 53% 58% 62% 59% 57% 56% 57% 57% 60% 58% 57% 59% 58% 56%

No 686 340 346 87 116 127 111 103 141 176 208 154 147 175 186 163 100 61
33% 35% 32% 36% 36% 31% 32% 34% 33% 33% 35% 36% 30% 33% 35% 32% 35% 34%

Don't know 179 93 87 17 37 43 20 21 41 56 44 31 48 51 44 43 23 18

9%
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ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Table 22

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents
Disabled people are seen as incapable of leading a normal life

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Yes 1184 101 51 152 96 110 56 107 142 168 110 89
58% 56% 56% 64% 55% 57% 53% 57% 55% 61% 60% 57%

No 686 61 34 68 61 66 40 66 94 82 60 54
33% 34% 37% 28% 35% 34% 38% 35% 36% 30% 33% 35%

Don't know 179 18 7 18 18 16 10 15 24 27 13 13
9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 7% 8%
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Table 23

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents

Disabled people are seen as a drain on resources

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Yes 776 380 396 74 99 169 154 137 144 186 223 161 207 192 206 184 125 68
38% 39% 37% 30% 31% 42% 45% 45% 34% 35% 37% 37% 42% 36% 38% 36% 43% 38%

No 938 451 487 135 170 162 154 124 192 261 276 209 192 242 246 247 121 83
46% 46% 46% 56% 52% 40% 45% 41% 45% 49% 46% 49% 39% 45% 46% 49% 42% 46%

Don't know 335 152 183 35 56 75 36 44 90 86 96 60 93 103 85 75 43 30
16% 16% 17% 14% 17% 18% 10% 15% 21% 16% 16% 14% 19% 19% 16% 15% 15% 16%
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 23

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents

Disabled people are seen as a drain on resources

Region
Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East
Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids
Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164
Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156
Yes 776 68 24 99 61 70 41 71 87 106 84 65

38% 38% 26% 42% 35% 37% 38% 38% 33% 38% 46% 42%

No 938 83 53 108 86 94 49 92 124 118 73 59
46% 46% 58% 45% 49% 49% 46% 49% 48% 43% 40% 38%

Don't know 335 30 15 30 29 28 17 25 49 53 26 32
16% 16% 16% 13% 17% 15% 16% 13% 19% 19% 14% 20%

Prepared by ComRes CDmRES




Table 24

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents
Disabled people are seen as inspiring

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Yes 847 373 474 128 136 172 139 111 161 198 227 207 214 234 217 214 116 67
41% 38% 45% 53% 42% 42% 40% 36% 38% 37% 38% 48% 44% 44% 40% 42% 40% 37%

No 759 399 360 70 98 141 155 128 167 221 237 131 170 186 197 191 109 76
37% 41% 34% 29% 30% 35% 45% 42% 39% 41% 40% 30% 35% 35% 37% 38% 38% 42%

Don't know 442 211 231 45 90 92 51 65 98 113 130 92 107 117 124 101 63 38

22% 21% 22% 19%
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Table 24

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents

Disabled people are seen as inspiring

Region
Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East
Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids
Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164
Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156
Yes 847 67 39 106 68 81 41 75 115 118 76 60

41% 37% 43% 45% 39% 42% 38% 40% 44% 43% 42% 38%

No 759 76 37 86 68 70 42 70 85 102 67 57
37% 42% 40% 36% 38% 37% 40% 37% 33% 37% 37% 36%

Don't know 442 38 16 45 40 41 23 44 60 57 40 39
22% 21% 17% 19% 23% 21% 22% 23% 23% 20% 22% 25%
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Table 25

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents

Disabled people are seen as unreasonable and too demanding

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

Yes 568 268 300 38 72 111 120 113 115 141 150 124 153 126 159 140 89 54
28% 27% 28% 16% 22% 27% 35% 37% 27% 26% 25% 29% 31% 23% 30% 28% 31% 30%

No 1123 545 578 149 196 217 184 143 235 301 333 247 243 298 288 278 160 98
55% 55% 54% 61% 60% 53% 53% 47% 55% 56% 56% 57% 49% 56% 54% 55% 55% 54%

Don't know 358 170 188 57 57 78 42 48 76 91 111 60 96 113 89 88 40 28
17% 17% 18% 23% 18% 19% 12% 16% 18% 17% 19% 14% 19% 21% 17% 17% 14% 15%
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 25
Q.4 Do you think that each of the following statements accurately describes most people's view of disabled people, or not?

Base: All respondents
Disabled people are seen as unreasonable and too demanding

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

Yes 568 54 22 76 42 62 32 53 54 72 58 44
28% 30% 23% 32% 24% 32% 30% 28% 21% 26% 32% 28%

No 1123 98 55 118 106 92 59 106 154 144 101 90
55% 54% 60% 49% 60% 48% 56% 56% 59% 52% 55% 58%

Don't know 358 28 16 44 28 38 16 30 52 61 24 22
17% 15% 17% 19% 16% 20% 15% 16% 20% 22% 13% 14%
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Table 26

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?

Base: All respondents
Summary Table

Introducing
Disabled tougher
children being measures
Employers doing Public abletogotoa against people The Paralympics
more to transport mainstream who occupy Making all and Olympics
increase job services being school near Having more disabled public being held
opportunities made more where they live disabled role parking spaces buildings together as one
for disabled accessible for along with models in without a blue accessible to inclusive event
people disabled people other children public life badge disabled people in 2012
Unweighted base 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049
Weighted base 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049 2049
NET: Support 1742 1907 1579 1706 1851 1878 1291
85% 93% 77% 83% 90% 92% 63%
Strongly support 4) 677 893 705 675 1234 1068 579
33% 44% 34% 33% 60% 52% 28%
Support ?3) 1065 1013 874 1031 617 810 712
52% 49% 43% 50% 30% 40% 35%
Oppose 2) 73 32 158 68 67 45 309
4% 2% 8% 3% 3% 2% 15%
Strongly oppose 1) 21 11 39 12 20 22 92
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4%
NET: Oppose 94 44 197 80 87 66 400
5% 2% 10% 4% 4% 3% 20%
Don't know 212 99 273 263 111 105 357
10% 5% 13% 13% 5% 5% 17%
Mean 3.31 3.43 3.26 3.33 3.58 3.50 3.05
Standard deviation 0.60 0.56 0.71 0.58 0.61 0.60 0.86
Standard error 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02

Prepared by ComRes

ComRes

Page 47

Absolutes/col percents




Table 27

Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?
Base: All respondents
Employers doing more to increase job opportunities for disabled people

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Support

Strongly support

Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose

NET: Oppose

Don't know

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Gender Age Social Class Region

North  Wales &
South Mid- Eng- South Scot-
Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189
2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180
1742 805 937 205 254 330 293 274 386 448 500 366 428 444 453 450 239 156
85% 82% 88% 84% 78% 81% 85% 90% 91% 84% 84% 85% 87% 83% 84% 89% 83% 87%
4) 677 279 397 73 90 149 131 99 135 156 176 142 202 179 166 184 88 60
33% 28% 37% 30% 28% 37% 38% 33% 32% 29% 30% 33% 41% 33% 31% 36% 31% 33%
(3) 1065 525 540 132 164 181 161 175 252 292 324 224 226 265 287 266 151 96
52% 53% 51% 54% 51% 45% 47% 57% 59% 55% 55% 52% 46% 49% 53% 53% 52% 54%
2 73 46 27 9 15 13 17 7 12 25 27 10 11 25 17 15 13 3
4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2%
1 21 17 4 5 5 2 4 1 4 7 8 1 6 3 9 2 5 2
1% 2% * 2% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% * 2% 1%
94 64 31 14 20 16 21 8 16 32 35 11 16 29 26 17 17 5
5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 2% 4% 6% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3%
212 115 97 24 50 60 31 23 24 52 59 53 48 64 58 39 32 19
10% 12% 9% 10% 16% 15% 9% 8% 6% 10% 10% 12% 10% 12% 11% 8% 11% 11%
3.31 3.23 3.37 3.24 3.24 3.38 3.34 3.32 3.29 3.24 3.25 3.34 3.41 3.31 3.27 3.35 3.26 3.33
0.60 0.64 0.56 0.64 0.63 0.60 0.64 0.53 0.57 0.61 0.61 0.55 0.60 0.60 0.62 0.57 0.63 0.57
0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04
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Table 27
Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?
Base: All respondents
Employers doing more to increase job opportunities for disabled people

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Support 1742 156 81 213 156 156 92 166 218 226 147 130
85% 87% 88% 90% 88% 81% 86% 88% 84% 82% 81% 84%

Strongly support 4) 677 60 34 100 49 52 29 58 94 85 60 56
33% 33% 37% 42% 28% 27% 27% 31% 36% 31% 33% 36%

Support (3) 1065 96 47 113 106 105 63 108 124 141 87 74
52% 54% 51% 48% 60% 54% 59% 57% 48% 51% 48% 48%

Oppose 2 73 3 5 7 3 8 7 4 13 12 6 5
4% 2% 6% 3% 1% 4% 6% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3%

Strongly oppose 1) 21 2 - - 2 3 - 4 3 - 5 2
1% 1% - - 1% 2% - 2% 1% - 3% 1%

NET: Oppose 94 5 5 7 5 11 7 8 16 12 11 7
5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4%

Don't know 212 19 6 18 16 25 8 14 26 38 24 19
10% 11% 6% 8% 9% 13% 7% 7% 10% 14% 13% 12%

Mean 3.31 3.33 3.33 3.42 3.26 3.22 3.22 3.26 3.32 3.31 3.28 3.35

Standard deviation 0.60 0.57 0.59 0.55 0.56 0.62 0.56 0.61 0.64 0.56 0.68 0.62

Standard error 0.01 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05
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Disability Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009

Table 28

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?

Base: All respondents
Public transport services being made more accessible for disabled people

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

NET: Support 1907 892 1014 216 295 378 324 289 405 496 554 402 454 492 505 474 270 166
93% 91% 95% 89% 91% 93% 94% 95% 95% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 94% 94% 94% 92%

Strongly support (4) 893 369 524 98 112 194 157 141 193 217 234 186 256 235 223 228 122 86
44% 38% 49% 40% 34% 48% 45% 46% 45% 41% 39% 43% 52% 44% 41% 45% 42% 48%

Support (3) 1013 523 490 118 184 184 167 148 213 279 320 216 198 257 282 247 148 80
49% 53% 46% 49% 57% 45% 48% 49% 50% 52% 54% 50% 40% 48% 53% 49% 51% 44%

Oppose 2 32 22 11 8 2 6 6 4 6 7 8 9 8 9 4 13 4 2
2% 2% 1% 3% * 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%

Strongly oppose 1) 1 10 1 2 - - 3 2 4 3 2 - 7 3 3 1 3 -

1% 1% * 1% - - 1% 1% 1% * * - 1% 1% 1% * 1% -

NET: Oppose 44 32 12 10 2 6 9 6 10 10 10 9 15 12 8 15 7 2
2% 3% 1% 4% * 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%

Don't know 99 59 39 18 28 22 12 10 11 26 30 19 23 33 24 17 12 12
5% 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7%

Mean 3.43 3.35 3.50 3.38 3.37 3.49 3.43 3.45 3.43 3.40 3.39 3.43 3.50 3.43 3.41 3.43 3.40 3.50

Standard deviation 0.56 0.59 0.53 0.60 0.49 0.53 0.59 0.56 0.58 0.55 0.54 0.54 0.61 0.57 0.55 0.56 0.58 0.53

Standard error 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04
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Table 28

ONLINE Fieldwork : 22nd - 25th May 2009
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Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?
Base: All respondents
Public transport services being made more accessible for disabled people

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Support

Strongly support

Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose

NET: Oppose

Don't know

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Region
Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East
Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids
2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164
2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156
1907 166 88 224 162 177 102 180 237 255 168 148
93% 92% 95% 94% 92% 92% 96% 96% 91% 92% 92% 95%
(4) 893 86 42 118 68 74 39 83 121 114 83 66
44% 48% 46% 49% 38% 39% 36% 44% 46% 41% 46% 42%
(3) 1013 80 46 107 94 103 64 98 116 141 84 82
49% 44% 50% 45% 53% 53% 60% 52% 45% 51% 46% 53%
2 32 2 3 3 8 3 1 - 5 4 3 2
2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1%
1 11 - - 1 - 3 1 - 3 - 3 -
1% - - 1% - 2% 1% - 1% - 1% -
44 2 3 4 8 6 2 - 9 4 5 2
2% 1% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% - 3% 1% 3% 1%
99 12 2 9 6 10 2 8 15 18 9 6
5% 7% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4%
3.43 3.50 3.44 3.49 3.35 3.35 3.35 3.46 3.44 3.43 3.44 3.43
0.56 0.53 0.55 0.56 0.57 0.61 0.54 0.50 0.61 0.52 0.61 0.52
0.01 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04
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Table 29

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?
Base: All respondents
Disabled children being able to go to a mainstream school near where they live along with other children

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

NET: Support 1579 736 843 181 227 324 286 247 315 400 466 317 396 386 422 407 219 146
77% 75% 79% 74% 70% 80% 83% 81% 74% 75% 78% 74% 80% 2% 79% 80% 76% 81%

Strongly support (4) 705 299 407 76 89 161 124 125 130 149 185 155 216 182 169 185 95 74
34% 30% 38% 31% 27% 40% 36% 41% 31% 28% 31% 36% 44% 34% 32% 37% 33% 41%

Support (3) 874 438 436 105 138 164 161 122 185 251 281 162 180 204 253 221 124 72
43% 44% 41% 43% 42% 40% 47% 40% 43% 47% 47% 38% 37% 38% 47% 44% 43% 40%

Oppose (2) 158 91 67 26 30 22 14 18 49 45 39 51 23 42 42 42 27 5
8% 9% 6% 11% 9% 5% 4% 6% 11% 8% 7% 12% 5% 8% 8% 8% 9% 3%

Strongly oppose 1 39 20 19 4 5 3 11 7 10 16 11 7 6 11 9 11 7 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%

NET: Oppose 197 111 86 29 35 25 25 25 59 60 50 58 29 53 50 53 34 7
10% 11% 8% 12% 11% 6% 7% 8% 14% 11% 8% 13% 6% 10% 9% 10% 12% 4%

Don't know 273 136 136 33 63 57 34 33 52 72 78 55 67 98 64 47 36 28
13% 14% 13% 14% 20% 14% 10% 11% 12% 14% 13% 13% 14% 18% 12% 9% 13% 15%

Mean 3.26 3.20 3.32 3.20 3.19 3.38 3.28 3.34 3.17 3.16 3.24 3.24 3.43 3.27 3.23 3.26 3.22 3.43

Standard deviation 0.71 0.72 0.70 0.72 0.70 0.64 0.71 0.71 0.75 0.73 0.68 0.75 0.66 0.74 0.68 0.72 0.74 0.61

Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05
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Table 29

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?
Base: All respondents
Disabled children being able to go to a mainstream school near where they live along with other children

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Support 1579 146 77 193 137 146 87 150 178 207 132 126
7% 81% 83% 81% 78% 76% 82% 80% 69% 75% 72% 81%

Strongly support (4) 705 74 30 95 60 59 36 57 97 85 59 54
34% 41% 33% 40% 34% 30% 34% 30% 37% 31% 32% 34%

Support (3) 874 72 47 98 77 88 51 93 81 122 73 72
43% 40% 50% 41% 43% 46% 48% 49% 31% 44% 40% 46%

Oppose (2) 158 5 9 17 16 17 8 13 24 18 19 12
8% 3% 10% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 9% 7% 11% 8%

Strongly oppose 1) 39 1 - 7 4 6 1 2 5 7 6 1
2% 1% - 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%

NET: Oppose 197 7 9 24 20 22 8 15 28 25 26 13
10% 4% 10% 10% 11% 12% 8% 8% 11% 9% 14% 8%

Don't know 273 28 6 21 20 24 11 23 53 44 25 17
13% 15% 7% 9% 11% 12% 11% 12% 21% 16% 14% 11%

Mean 3.26 3.43 3.25 3.29 3.23 3.18 3.28 3.24 3.31 3.23 3.17 3.29

Standard deviation 0.71 0.61 0.64 0.75 0.73 0.75 0.64 0.64 0.76 0.71 0.79 0.65

Standard error 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05
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Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?
Base: All respondents
Having more disabled role models in public life

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Support

Strongly support

Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose

NET: Oppose

Don't know

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Gender Age Social Class Region

North  Wales &
South Mid- Eng- South Scot-
Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land
2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189
2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180
1706 787 919 195 258 344 295 263 351 446 481 359 421 430 447 435 239 155
83% 80% 86% 80% 79% 85% 85% 87% 82% 84% 81% 83% 85% 80% 83% 86% 83% 86%
(4) 675 266 409 77 93 152 120 109 124 158 178 141 198 181 171 179 79 64
33% 27% 38% 32% 29% 37% 35% 36% 29% 30% 30% 33% 40% 34% 32% 35% 27% 36%
(3) 1031 521 510 118 165 193 175 154 227 288 303 217 222 249 276 256 160 91
50% 53% 48% 49% 51% 48% 51% 51% 53% 54% 51% 51% 45% 46% 51% 51% 55% 50%
2) 68 39 28 15 7 8 12 9 16 16 22 14 16 16 16 25 11 -
3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% -
1) 12 10 2 1 3 1 3 1 4 6 1 1 4 1 6 1 5 -
1% 1% * * 1% * 1% * 1% 1% * * 1% * 1% * 2% -
80 50 30 16 10 9 15 10 20 21 24 15 20 17 22 26 16 -
4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% -
263 147 116 32 57 52 35 31 55 65 90 57 52 90 68 45 34 26
13% 15% 11% 13% 18% 13% 10% 10% 13% 12% 15% 13% 10% 17% 13% 9% 12% 14%
3.33 3.25 3.40 3.28 3.30 3.40 3.33 3.36 3.27 3.28 3.30 3.33 3.40 3.36 3.31 3.33 3.23 3.41
0.58 0.60 0.56 0.62 0.57 0.55 0.60 0.56 0.59 0.59 0.56 0.56 0.61 0.56 0.59 0.58 0.61 0.49
0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04
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Table 30

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?
Base: All respondents
Having more disabled role models in public life

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Support 1706 155 80 211 144 158 87 163 203 228 152 125
83% 86% 87% 89% 82% 82% 82% 87% 78% 82% 83% 81%

Strongly support (4) 675 64 30 100 49 55 28 62 91 90 51 54
33% 36% 33% 42% 28% 29% 26% 33% 35% 33% 28% 35%

Support (3) 1031 91 50 111 95 103 59 102 112 137 100 71
50% 50% 54% 47% 54% 53% 56% 54% 43% 50% 55% 46%

Oppose (2) 68 - 6 6 13 6 6 4 7 9 6 6
3% - 7% 2% 7% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%

Strongly oppose 1) 12 - - - 1 4 - 1 1 - 5 1

1% - - - 1% 2% - * * - 3% *

NET: Oppose 80 - 6 6 14 10 6 5 8 9 10 7
4% - 7% 2% 8% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4%

Don't know 263 26 6 21 19 24 14 20 49 40 20 24
13% 14% 6% 9% 11% 13% 13% 11% 19% 15% 11% 15%

Mean 3.33 3.41 3.27 3.44 3.22 3.25 3.24 3.33 3.39 3.35 3.22 3.35

Standard deviation 0.58 0.49 0.59 0.55 0.61 0.63 0.55 0.55 0.58 0.55 0.65 0.59

Standard error 0.01 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05
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Table 31

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?
Base: All respondents
Introducing tougher measures against people who occupy disabled parking spaces without a blue badge

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

NET: Support 1851 886 965 196 271 363 327 289 406 487 539 372 452 473 495 460 266 157
90% 90% 91% 80% 83% 89% 95% 95% 95% 91% 91% 87% 92% 88% 92% 91% 92% 87%

Strongly support (4) 1234 600 635 113 164 241 221 194 301 324 342 255 314 318 334 300 171 112
60% 61% 60% 46% 50% 59% 64% 64% 71% 61% 58% 59% 64% 59% 62% 59% 59% 62%

Support (3) 617 287 330 83 107 121 106 94 104 163 197 118 138 155 161 160 94 46
30% 29% 31% 34% 33% 30% 31% 31% 24% 31% 33% 27% 28% 29% 30% 32% 33% 25%

Oppose 2 67 35 32 19 19 10 5 5 9 16 20 21 10 20 10 21 10 6
3% 4% 3% 8% 6% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%

Strongly oppose 1) 20 10 10 6 1 3 6 3 1 2 5 10 4 6 5 7 * 2
1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 1% * * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1%

NET: Oppose 87 45 42 25 20 14 10 8 10 17 25 31 14 26 15 28 10 8
4% 5% 4% 10% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4%

Don't know 111 53 59 22 34 29 7 8 10 28 30 27 26 38 27 19 13 15
5% 5% 6% 9% 11% 7% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 8%

Mean 3.58 3.59 3.58 3.37 3.49 3.60 3.61 3.62 3.70 3.60 3.55 3.53 3.64 3.57 3.61 3.55 3.58 3.62

Standard deviation 0.61 0.62 0.61 0.76 0.63 0.59 0.61 0.57 0.52 0.57 0.61 0.70 0.57 0.63 0.58 0.65 0.57 0.61

Standard error 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05
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Table 31

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?
Base: All respondents

Introducing tougher measures against people who occupy disabled parking spaces without a blue badge

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Support 1851 157 84 220 156 175 95 178 233 240 171 142
90% 87% 91% 92% 88% 91% 89% 94% 90% 87% 94% 91%

Strongly support (4) 1234 112 54 158 89 114 53 130 148 170 119 91
60% 62% 58% 66% 50% 59% 49% 69% 57% 62% 65% 58%

Support (3) 617 46 31 62 67 61 42 49 86 70 52 52
30% 25% 33% 26% 38% 32% 39% 26% 33% 25% 29% 33%

Oppose 2 67 6 4 8 9 4 5 2 7 12 5 4
3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2%

Strongly oppose 1) 20 2 - 3 4 1 * 2 5 1 - 2
1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% * 1% 2% 1% - 1%

NET: Oppose 87 8 4 11 13 6 5 4 12 14 5 5
4% 4% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3%

Don't know 111 15 4 7 8 12 7 6 15 23 7 8
5% 8% 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5%

Mean 3.58 3.62 3.56 3.62 3.43 3.59 3.47 3.68 3.53 3.61 3.65 3.56

Standard deviation 0.61 0.61 0.58 0.62 0.69 0.58 0.61 0.56 0.66 0.61 0.53 0.61

Standard error 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05
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Table 32

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?

Base: All respondents
Making all public buildings accessible to disabled people

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

NET: Support 1878 870 1008 218 289 364 318 290 400 484 553 383 459 492 488 478 257 163
92% 88% 95% 90% 89% 90% 92% 95% 94% 91% 93% 89% 93% 92% 91% 94% 89% 90%

Strongly support (4) 1068 460 608 116 139 222 181 177 233 267 276 223 301 275 270 282 143 99
52% 47% 57% 48% 43% 55% 53% 58% 55% 50% 47% 52% 61% 51% 50% 56% 49% 55%

Support (3) 810 410 399 102 150 142 137 112 166 216 277 159 157 217 218 196 114 64
40% 42% 37% 42% 46% 35% 40% 37% 39% 41% 47% 37% 32% 40% 41% 39% 39% 36%

Oppose (20 45 33 11 5 3 11 8 7 11 17 10 11 7 6 16 11 7 4
2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Strongly oppose 1) 22 16 6 2 - 3 7 5 4 3 6 5 7 6 5 3 6 2
1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

NET: Oppose 66 49 17 7 3 14 15 12 15 20 16 17 14 11 22 14 13 7
3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4%

Don't know 105 64 40 18 34 28 12 2 11 29 25 31 20 34 27 14 19 11
5% 7% 4% 7% 10% 7% 3% 1% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 3% 7% 6%

Mean 3.50 3.43 3.57 3.47 3.47 3.54 3.48 3.53 3.51 3.48 3.45 3.50 3.59 3.51 3.48 3.54 3.46 3.53

Standard deviation 0.60 0.65 0.55 0.60 0.52 0.59 0.66 0.63 0.61 0.60 0.59 0.62 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.57 0.66 0.62

Standard error 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05
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Table 32

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?
Base: All respondents
Making all public buildings accessible to disabled people

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Support 1878 163 88 226 164 176 94 170 233 259 163 142
92% 90% 95% 95% 93% 92% 88% 90% 90% 94% 90% 91%

Strongly support (4) 1068 99 48 148 86 99 47 92 129 146 96 79
52% 55% 52% 62% 49% 51% 44% 49% 49% 53% 53% 51%

Support (3) 810 64 40 79 78 78 46 77 104 112 68 63
40% 36% 43% 33% 44% 40% 43% 41% 40% 41% 37% 41%

Oppose () 45 4 3 5 3 4 2 8 3 2 5 4
2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2%

Strongly oppose 1) 22 2 - 1 1 3 1 2 5 1 5 -

1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% * 3% -

NET: Oppose 66 7 3 6 5 8 3 10 8 3 10 4
3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 6% 2%

Don't know 105 11 1 5 8 9 10 9 19 14 9 10
5% 6% 1% 2% 4% 4% 10% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6%

Mean 3.50 3.53 3.49 3.60 3.48 3.48 3.45 3.45 3.48 3.54 3.47 3.51

Standard deviation 0.60 0.62 0.57 0.56 0.58 0.64 0.59 0.63 0.63 0.54 0.69 0.55

Standard error 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04
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Table 33

Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?

Base: All respondents
The Paralympics and Olympics being held together as one inclusive event in 2012

Gender Age Social Class Region
North  Wales &

South Mid- Eng- South Scot-

Total _Male _Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE East lands land West land

Unweighted base 2049 929 1120 155 342 429 367 304 452 634 516 261 638 516 546 515 283 189

Weighted base 2049 983 1066 244 325 406 345 304 426 533 594 430 492 537 537 506 289 180

NET: Support 1291 547 745 160 221 267 226 189 228 320 377 264 330 319 341 343 174 114
63% 56% 70% 66% 68% 66% 65% 62% 54% 60% 63% 61% 67% 59% 64% 68% 60% 63%

Strongly support (4) 579 222 357 69 88 141 113 79 89 132 168 112 167 144 143 157 84 51
28% 23% 34% 28% 27% 35% 33% 26% 21% 25% 28% 26% 34% 27% 27% 31% 29% 28%

Support 3) 712 325 387 91 133 127 113 110 139 188 209 152 163 174 199 186 90 63
35% 33% 36% 37% 41% 31% 33% 36% 33% 35% 35% 35% 33% 32% 37% 37% 31% 35%

Oppose (2) 309 200 109 33 42 44 54 46 88 95 84 74 56 84 88 72 37 26
15% 20% 10% 14% 13% 11% 16% 15% 21% 18% 14% 17% 11% 16% 16% 14% 13% 15%

Strongly oppose 1) 92 68 23 23 7 14 14 11 23 28 28 21 15 21 21 23 20 6
4% 7% 2% 10% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 7% 3%

NET: Oppose 400 268 132 56 49 59 68 57 111 123 112 94 71 106 110 96 57 32
20% 27% 12% 23% 15% 14% 20% 19% 26% 23% 19% 22% 14% 20% 20% 19% 20% 18%

Don't know 357 169 189 27 54 80 51 58 87 90 105 72 91 113 85 67 58 34
17% 17% 18% 11% 17% 20% 15% 19% 20% 17% 18% 17% 18% 21% 16% 13% 20% 19%

Mean 3.05 2.86 3.23 2.95 3.12 3.21 3.11 3.04 2.87 2.96 3.06 2.99 3.20 3.04 3.03 3.09 3.03 3.09

Standard deviation 0.86 0.91 0.77 0.95 0.75 0.84 0.86 0.83 0.88 0.87 0.86 0.87 0.82 0.86 0.84 0.85 0.93 0.83

Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.07
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Q.5 How strongly would you support or oppose each of the following measures designed to tackle discrimination against disabled people?

Base: All respondents
The Paralympics and Olympics being held together as one inclusive event in 2012

Region

Scot- North North  Yorks & West East- South South East

Total land East West _ Humber _ Mids Wales ern London East West Mids

Unweighted base 2049 189 88 253 174 186 103 196 225 291 180 164

Weighted base 2049 180 92 238 176 193 107 189 260 277 182 156

NET: Support 1291 114 67 171 105 115 58 119 159 160 116 107
63% 63% 73% 72% 59% 60% 54% 63% 61% 58% 64% 69%

Strongly support (4) 579 51 28 85 44 52 27 47 76 69 57 44
28% 28% 30% 36% 25% 27% 26% 25% 29% 25% 31% 28%

Support 3) 712 63 40 86 60 63 31 73 83 91 59 63
35% 35% 43% 36% 34% 33% 29% 39% 32% 33% 33% 40%

Oppose (2) 309 26 11 31 30 34 11 28 42 42 26 26
15% 15% 12% 13% 17% 17% 10% 15% 16% 15% 14% 17%

Strongly oppose 1) 92 6 3 12 8 15 7 5 8 14 12 1
4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 8% 7% 3% 3% 5% 7% 1%

NET: Oppose 400 32 14 43 38 49 19 34 50 56 38 27
20% 18% 15% 18% 22% 25% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21% 18%

Don't know 357 34 11 23 33 29 30 35 51 61 28 22
17% 19% 12% 10% 19% 15% 28% 19% 20% 22% 15% 14%

Mean 3.05 3.09 3.14 3.14 2.98 2.93 3.02 3.05 3.08 3.00 3.04 3.12

Standard deviation 0.86 0.83 0.77 0.87 0.87 0.94 0.95 0.80 0.84 0.88 0.93 0.74

Standard error 0.02 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06
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